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(Type all entries — complete applicable sections)
h- NAME

PUhO-L/^iZ.
Delaware

COUNTY;
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FOR NPS USE ONLY

ENTRY NUMBER
DATE

QCT1 D-iaa ■
COMMON:

Barratt's Chapel
AND/OR HISTORIC:

Barratt’s Chapel________
2. LOCATION
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( °Cf 8,|97j

STREET AND NU,^BEp^^J^^;g,0^ O >rv

NorthAU.S. 113
CITY OR TOWN:

Frederica V f c .
STATE CODE COUNTY: CODE

Delaware 19946 10 Kent UUl
3. CLASSIFICATION ' ' ___________ ,
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CATEGORY

(Check One)

I I District |g Building
□ Site Q Structure

I I Object

OWNERSHIP

□ Public 
H Privote
□ Both

Public Acquisition: 
r~l In Process 
I I Being Considered

STATUS

PC Occupied
□ Unoccupied

□ Preservation work
in progress

ACCESSIBLE 
TO THE PUBLIC

Yes:
□ Restricted 
^ Unrestricted
□ No

PRESENT USE (Check One or More as Appropriate)

I I Agricultural 
r~1 Commercial 
I I Educotionol 
I 1 Entertainment

I I Government 
I I Industrial 
□ Militory 

Museum

□ Park
n Private Residence 
Q Religious
□ Scientific

r~l Transportation 
□ Other (Specify)

I 1 Comments

[4. OWNER OF PROPERTY
_______________________OWNER’S NAME:

Omtinii fision on. Archives and History of Peninsula Annual Conferenc

CITY OR TOWN:

Frederica

STREET AND NUMBER: X

Barratt’s ChapeA^f the United Methodist Church, Inc.

5- LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION___
Delaware

CODE

CITY OR TOWN:

Dover

<>■ representation in EXISTING SURVEYS

__________________________________________COURTHOUSE. REGISTRY OF DEEDS. ETC:

Kent County Court House, Recorder of Deeds Office
STREET AND NUMBER;

_____ South State Street
STATE

Delaware

TITLE OF SURVEY:

_____Historic American Buildings Survey. #Del~16
DATE OF SURVEY: 1936 ® Federal □ State □ County ( i Local
DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RECORDS:

Library of Congress
STREET AND NUMBER:

CITY OR TOWN;

Washington, DeC«
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CONDITION
□ Excellent E Good Q Fair

(CAecJc One)

n Deteriorated f~l Ruins □ Unexposed

(Chmck One)
6cl Altered Q Unaltered

(Check One)

□ Moved (3 Original Site

DESCRIBE THE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL (It known) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE

Barratt's Chapel is a two-story brick meeting house with a west 

gable-end frontage.

The south wall, facing the cemetery, is laid in Flemish bond wit! 

a glazed header pattern. In the center of this wall is a double door 

flanked by two windows. Three second-story windows light the gallery 

■The west, or front, wall is laid in unglazed Flemish 

bond brick, with diaper patterns in glazed brick on the face 

of the attic story. Two belt courses appear on this facade; the 

lower one divides the first and second stories, and the upper one 

separates the second story from the attic. | There are three doors in 

first floor of this facade, and on the second story there are 

three windows. A window has been cut into the attic story, destroyint 

a segment of the diapered brick design.

The north wall is laid in common bond, with three windows on each 

story. The east gable wall is covered with stucco. An off-center 

doorway in this wall provides access to the chancel.

Exterior shutters follow the Delaware tradition of solid shutters 

on the first floor, with louvered shutters above. The box cornices 

on the north and south facades are elaborately moulded, and return 

onto the gable end lOo create a seat to receive the bargeboard.

The interior is arranged as a traditional aisled hall. Square 

posts extend from the ground to the rafters, in two rows parallel to 

the north and south sidewalls. A three-sided gallery is hung from 

these posts and from the north, west, and south walls. A wooden floo]' 

and simple open bench pews, finished in rustic fashion, appear to dat( 

from the first quarter of the nineteenth century. Against the east
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STATE

Delaware
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Kent
FOR NPS USE ONLY

ENTRY NUMBER DATE

(Number all entrlea)
QCT 1372

7. DESCRIPTION (continued)----

wall is a high two-level pulpit, now enclosed with a balustrade but 

formerly panelled. Although the balustrade was installed around the 

middle of the nineteenth century, the bench behind the pulpit is said 

to be part of the original furnishings.
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PERIOD (Check One or More ae Appropriate)
□ Pre-Columbian 1 □ 16th Century
n 15th Century C] l^th Century

S 18th Century 
I I l?th Century

SPECIFIC DATE(S) (It Applicable and Known)

AREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE (Check One or More aa Appropriate)

Abor tginol 
I I Prehistoric 
[~l Historic

□ Agriculture 
W Architecture

□ Art
f~1 Commerce 
r~1 Communicotions 
I I Conservation

□ Education ' 
r~l Engineering
1 I Industry 
I 1 Invention 
n Landscape

Architecture 
r~l Literature

n Military

□ Music

Q Political 
P9 Religion/Phi.

losophy 
I I Science 
I I Sculpture 
I~1 Social/Human­

itarian 
I I Theater 
I I Transportation

ncavcoiCarbr^PJ^g^g,

-£■

Other (Specitr)

fJJONAL.

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

^In the summer of 1780 Philip Barratt gave the Methodist Society 

a plot of land, near the Murderkill River in Kent County, Delaware. 

The two-story brick meeting house, named in honor of Barratt, was 

begun immediately.

Barratt*s Chapel was the first church in Kent County that was 

built especially for Methodist worship, and one of the first two 

erected in Delaware.

For two generations, the interior remained in an unfinished 

condition, with only dirt floors and no heat; in spite of these 

primitive conditions, Barratt's Chapel was the best meeting house 

in America belonging to the Methodists as a house of worship. St. 

George’s in Philadelphia was, at this time, serving as a barracks 

and stable for the British army.
barratt’s Chapel today is known as the "Cradle of American 

Methodism" because of its unique place in the development of the 

denomination/ It was here that Dr. Thomas Coke and the Reverend 

Francis Asbury, later the first two Methodist bishops, met to make 

the preliminairy arrangements for the formation of the Methodist 

Episcopal Church in America. Here the sacramental ordinances were 

first administered to Methodist communicants on American soil by



MAJOR BtSUOGRAPWCAt. REFERENCES

Scharf, J. Thomas. History of Delaware. Philadelphia; L.J. Richards 

and C ompany, 1888.

Barratt, Norris S. Barratt*s Chapel and Methodism. Wilmington: 

Historical Society of Delawaire, 19H.

10. OeOGRAPHICALDATA
LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE COORDINATES 

DEFINING A RECTANGLE LOCATING THE PROPERTY

CORNER LATITUDE LONGITUDE

Degrees Minutes Seconds Degrees Minutes Seconds
NW Of*

o » »

NE o • » o » »
‘ • ' i jSE 0 » » b » ■

.tw e • • O » V

ilili
LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE COORDINATES 

DEFINING THE CENTER POINT OF A PROPERTY 
OF LESS THAN TEN ACRES

APPROXIMATE ACREAGE OF NOMINATED PROPERTY:

LATITUDE LONGITUDE

Degrees Minutes Seconds
o » •39 01 28

Degrees Minutes Seconds

75° 27' 34

Ten
ILIST ALL STATES AND COUNTIES FOR PROPERTIES OVERLAPPING STATE OR COUNTY BOUNDARIES

CODE COUNTY

COUNTY :

................
NAME AND Tl TLE:

ORGANl ZATION
Commission on Archives and History of Peninsula....

DATE

8/23/72
STREET AND NUMBER:

36 Baltimore Avenue
CITY OR TOWN:

Rehoboth Beach
STATE

Delaware 19971
CODE

10

As the designated State Liaison Officer for the Na­
tional Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Public I^w 
89-665), I hereby nominate this property for inclusion 
in the National Register and certify that it has been 
evaluated according to the criteria arid procedures set 
forth by the National Park Service. The recommended 
level of significance of this nomination is;

National ® State □ Local □

Name

Dr. E. Berkelfey Tompkins 

Title Director, Div. of Historical
and Cultural Affairs

I hereby certify that this property is included in the

National Register.

m (J-tisj/
Chief, Office of Archeology and Hisjoric Preservation

Date

ATTEST:

Date

^ Keeper ofThp National Regiat^
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8. SIGNIFICANCE (continued) —

duly authorized Methodist ministers, Dr. Coke and the Reverend Richard 

Whatcoat.

According to Scharf’s History of Delaware. "The edifice was forty- 

two by forty-eight feet, two stories high, and had a vestry room connect 

with it. There is a tradition that the brick of which it was built were 

imported from Holland, which is improbable, as the clay in the immediate 

vicinity is as good as any in the world for bricks and the art of making 

bricks was already well-known...The house was furnished with a pulpit 

and occupied as a place of worship...The old fashioned high pulpit 

which was reached by a flight of steps and which almost concealed the 

preacher from his congregation has been remodeled to suit modern ideas; 

but the seat or wooden bench, upon which Bishops Coke and Asbury, and 

other pioneers of the church, sat, is still preserved as a memento 

For the first sixty years of its existence the ground was the only 

flooring and the walls were left in an uncouth and primitive s.tate."
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Mapped by U. S. Coast and Geodetic Survey 
Edited and published by the Geological Survey
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Hydrography compiled from USC&GS chart 1218 (1955)
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'Form 10-301 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
(July 1969) NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES 

PROPERTY MAP FORM

(Type all entries - attach to or enclose with map)
[i^name

STATE

Delaware
COUNTY

Kent
FOR NPS USE ONLY

ENTRY NUMBER
DATE

001 I u iar<i

COMMON: Barratt * s Chapel
and/or HISTORIC: Barratt's Chapel

STREET AND NUM BER:

North U.S, 113
Cl TY OR TOWN:

Frederica
STATE: CODE COUNTY: CODE

Delaware 10 Kent Od
1 MAP REFERENCE

SOURCE:

uses Map, Frederica sheet. 7.5 minute series
SCALE: 1 :24,000 rry ^cro . :.“ ^__
DATE: 1956 5^1[4. F ii
TO BE INCLUDED ON ALL MAPS

1. Property broundories where required.
2. North arrow.
3. Latitude and langitude reference.
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STATE OF DELAWARE 
DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

Division of Historical and Cultural Affairs 
Hall of Records 

Dover, Delaware 19901

DR. E. BERKELEY TOMPKINS 
DIRECTOR

September 26, 1972

Dr. William J. Murtagh 
Keeper of the National Register 
Room 3209
1100 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

Dear Bill:
It was a pleasure to see you last week. As I 

mentioned, it would be quite helpful if you could expedite 
a number of our nominations. Another matter has come up 
which may require special attention. I am enclosing here« 
with the nomination form for Barratt's Chapel, together 
with a copy of a covering letter and grant application that 
I have sent to Richard Mehring. Since we are applying for 
emergency funding at Mr. Mehring’s suggestion, I would ap<-* 
predate your expediting the registration of this property.

We would have applied for this funding in the 
course of our regular program, but the matter had not been 
brought to our attention at that time. The architect was 
not aware of the serious faults in the wall until he began 
work. When he discovered the serious condition of the wall, 
he revised his proposals and recommended an immediate recon« 
struction.

The reputation of this architect is such, that we 
have no fears that the historical integrity of Barratt’s 
Chapel will be damaged. The $1,600 grant will permit him 
to have the wall stripped and to make the necessary drawings 
and photographs. The historical society that owns the prop­
erty has promised to execute the necessary papers.

Sincerely,

!. Berkeley TcE. Berkeley Tompkins, Director 
Division of Historical and 

Cultural Affairs 
State Liaison Officer for 

the National Register
EBT/sjp
Enclosures
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STMT OK OKLAVN'ARK 
DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

Division of Histofical and Cultural Affairs 
Hall of Records 

Dover. Delaware 19901

September 26, 1972
DR, E. BERKELEY TOMPKINS 

DIRECTOR

Mr, Richard C, Mehring 
Preservation Projects Section 
National Register of Historic 

P X S
1100 L Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005

Dear Mr. Mehring:
I enclose herewith an emergency grant application 

for Barratt's Chapel, near Frederica, Delaware. A nomination 
form for this property has been submitted to Dr, Murtagh. We 
have canvassed the State Review Board concerning this project, 
and they approve.

We are asking for $1,600 to permit a study of the 
east wall of the chapel, which must be rebuilt from the ground 
up. Since the rebxiilding will require the removal of evidence 
that may be embedded in the original east wall, the architect 
is anxious to make the study before the wall is demolished.

The architect on this project is John F, McCune, who 
worked with Albert Kruse on the Old New Castle Court House 
project, Kruse is assisting McCune at Barratt's Chapel, They 
have selected a workman who has done restoration work for them 
to do the stripping.

Since an emergency exists, we would like to get ap«« 
proval of this grant as quickly as possible. The wall must 
be rebuilt before cold weather sets in, which means that we 
have very little time.

For your office reference, I also enclose a copy of 
the nomination form for Barratt's Chapel.

Sincerely,

KBT/sjp
Enflog^e^^lli^ J. Murtagh/

E, Berkeley Tort5)kins, Director 
Division of Historical and 

Cultural Affairs 
State Liaison Officer for 

the National Register

-f|
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

National Register of Historic Places

HR-2/17/72

Dote of this 
Application: _

APPLICATION FOR GRANT-IN-AID
Acquisition and Development Projects

STATE. Delaware
I. PROJECT Tl TLE

Barratt’s Chapel Emergency Repair and Inspection

A. NAT-L HIST. LANDMARK 
YES □ NO [ig

S. DATE ENTERED IN NAT*L REGISTER

(pending)
8. COMPLETE ADDRESS OR LOCATION DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

No. and Street _____________________

2. TYPE OF PROJECT

ACQUISITION I I 
DEVELOPMENT Dn

8. GRANT PERIOD

9/1/72 - 12/1/72

3. PROJECT NUMBER

City or 
Community

Location (if rural) 

Kent

One mile north of Frederica in South Murderklll Hundred

County , Congressional District one
10. SOURCE(S) OF STATE MATCHING FUNDS

Restoration funds provided by the Commission on Archives and History 
of the Peninsula Annual Conference of the United Methodist Church, hic
pint a rplipimig hnrly)

12\ HOW DOES THE PROJECT IIHOW DOES THE PROJECT IMPLEMENT THE STATE PLAN?

7. PRIORITY RATING

B

». TOTAL COST

$36,621

FEDERAL SHARE 
$1,600

n. STATE HISTORIC PLAN REFERENCES

EDITION YEAR PAGES

The preservation of Barratt's Chapel is a matter of first-order priority. However,_
provision had been made for public funding, since the chapel was not known to be in danger.no

13. LIST EXACT WORK TO BE ACCOMPLISHED AND ESTIMATE COST BY CATEGORY

Demolish and repair east gable wall ... $9860
Strip and study east gable wall................ $1600
Repair and repoint brickwork generally $11400

"Building Permit........................................ $25
Overhead allowance to contractor.......... $2950

Replastering..................................... $900
Electrical repairs............................ $150
Repainting of repaired sections... $4450 
Carpentry and miscellaneous work $5286

14. SUMMARY BUDGET

Costs related to State Employees:
a. Personal Services and Benefits $_
b. .Travel
c. Special approved costs
d. Other costs
e. Indirect costs

Cooperator/Contractor Costs (attach.lists)
a. Donated Services $__________
b. Donated Property ___________
c. Contractual Services $.36, 69.1

TOTAL $36,621

TOTAL
ACQUISITION COSTS

18. PROJECT PERSONNEL The followiug persouncl are 
required. Their names and addresses are attached 
& their curriculum vitae are on file with the S.L.0-

State Supervisor 
Restoration Architect(s) 
Appraiser(s) 
Contractor(s)
Planner (s)

ED
□ na
E] ■
□ na

INT: 8880-72

GRAND TOTAL $36,621
8. PROJECT DOCUMENTS The following are filed with the S.L.O.

□ naPreliminary Title Report 
Plans and Specifications 
Appraisals 
Contract(s)

□ na

17. REQUIRED CLEARINGHOUSE COMMENTS
State
Regional
Metropolitan
(Copies must be attached) □
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Also Notified

Bon. J. Caleb Boggs
Bon. William V. Roth, Jr.
Baa. Biarro S. da Boat, IV
Director, Noirthaast Region
HR NRowlandrram 10/10/72

Predasioa 
Kant County
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State tiaiaon officer 
Br. E. Berkeley Toq^las 
Director of the Dirision of

Historieal aaA Cultural Affaire 
Oepartaent of State 
Dover, Delaware 19901


